Amendments Made on 12/14/22
· Resolution No. 2022 – 0948
· Administration Operating Personnel-Related Amendments 1 through 14
· Administration Operating Non-Personnel Amendments 1 through 7
· Council Operating Amendments 1 through 10

Amendments that need to be made/changed
· Resolution No. 2022 – 0948
· Technical Corrections to Administration Operating Personnel-Related Amendments 6 and 12
· Strike Council Operating Amendment 9




[bookmark: _GoBack]Administration Operating Amendments
Personnel-Related
1. Add 1 Press Officer to the Mayor’s Budget: $56,652 in 2023; five year impact $294,821
2. Transferring one position from Planning to Mayor’s Office and changing title: no $ change
3. Upgrading a Budget Analyst position to a Senior Budget Analyst: $13,674 increase in 2023; $71,158 over 5 years
4. Salary correction in Finance and 3TB
5. Title change in Law: no $ change
6. Removing 3 School Guards and adding 1 Film & Event Permit Coordinator: decrease of $14,589 in 2023 and $86,192 over 5 years
7. Title change in Public Works Admin: no salary change
8. Adding two Foremen, 2nd in Command: $152,189 in 2023; $804,990 over 5 years
9. Removing one Program Supervisor in DPW Environmental Services: decrease of $88,228 in 2023; $463,444 over 5 years
10. Adding 2 Project Managers in DPW Facilities:  $197,645 in 2023; $1,037,310 over 5 years
11. Increasing the rate of a position in Shade Tree Trust Fund: $12,854 in 2023; $66,987 over 5 years
12. Adding two one positions in the Stop the Violence Trust Fund: $81,118 in 2023; $554,010 $415,709 over 5 years
13. Updating PJCBC healthcare rates in General Fund: savings of $216,948 and $1,222,954 over 5 years
14. Updating PJCBC healthcare in Trust Funds: savings of $38,331 in 2023 and $216,077 over 5 years

Non-Personnel
1. Shifting Love Your Block funding from Public Works to the Mayor's Office
2. Increasing tuition reimbursement in the Mayor’s Office from $5,000 to $15,000 in 2023 only
3. OMB 
· increasing SWPA Commission membership dues by $7,000 per year 
· adding $52,000 for 200 Ross property maintenance in 2023
4. Finance
· decreasing OPEB contribution by $100,000 in 2023 and $500,000 in 2023
· increasing debt service due to Oliver Bath House for a total of $1,080,500 over 5 years 
5. Increasing security guard line in Public Safety Administration: $605,575 over 5 years
6. Decreasing Community Public Safety facilities by $1.5 million over 5 years.
7. Decreasing the one-time transfer to the Senior Trust Fund due to using CDBG funds instead (Capital Amendment #4)




City Council Operating Amendments
1. Increase non-union salaries citywide in the general fund from 2% to 3% in 2023 and 0% to 2% in 2024, 2025, and 2026 for an additional cost of $462,681 in 2023 and $10,933,702 in the outer years
· Offset by decreasing OPEB contribution by $900,000 in 2023; $2,500,000 in out years and by removing the following positions:
· 311 Call Representative
· Talent Acquisition Coordinator
· Financial Analyst
· Engagement Specialist
· One Call Technician
· Executive Assistant
· 2 Laborers
· 2 Truck Drivers
1b.  Increasing non-union salaries citywide in trust funds from 2% to 3% in 2023 additional cost of $64,346 in 2023

2. Increase the transfer to the Stop the Violence Trust Fund by an additional $2,312 in 2023 and $72,153 in the outer years. This is necessary due to the additional 1% salary increase for non-union civilian employees in the Bureau of Police

3. Increases for employees in the City Clerk Division, Records Management Division, City Council Solicitor and Community Health & Policy Manager for an additional $26,264 in 2023 and $105,189 in the outer years

4. These include some budget cleanup in some Council as a Body accounts to more closely reflect JDE accounting. There is no cost to these changes

5. Title change for a position in DOMI from Operations Manager to Superintendent for an additional cost of $11,815 in 2023 and $53,618 in the outer years

6. Adding an Administrative Assistant to CPRB for an additional $64,032 in 2023 and $282,631 in the outer years

7. Moving Print Shop, Cable Bureau, and Web positions from Mayor’s Office back to I&P. There is no cost to these changes

8. Increasing the transfer to PAYGO by $51,211 for Brownsville Road Study

9. Increasing the transfer of Parks Tax funding to the Capital Budget by $950,000 Allegheny Commons North Promenade- PPC and Westwood School Field Concession Stand

10. Increasing Salaries of all nine council members from 2% to 6% in accordance with chapter 310 of the Home Rule Charter for an increase of $30,135 in 2023 and $126,689 in the outer years
